

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 22, 2013, 4:05 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 87811-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARC YOUNGS, Petitioner,

v.

PEACEHEALTH, et al., Respondents.

-----  
AOLANIE E. GLOVER, Respondent,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al., Petitioners.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS**

---

Shilpa Bhatia  
WSBA No. 28012

Erin H. Hammond  
WSBA No. 28777

Wilson Smith  
Cochran Dickerson  
901 Fifth Ave., Ste. 1700  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 623-4100

33530 First Way South, Ste. 102  
Federal Way, WA 98003  
(253) 237-0587

*On Behalf of*  
*Washington Defense Trial Lawyers*

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT ..... 1

A. “That which is simple, orderly and necessary to the lawyer, to the untrained layman may appear intricate, complex and mysterious.” ..... 3

B. Appropriate investigation and analysis is essential to quality legal representation ..... 4

C. Equal justice requires health care systems to be able to confidentially speak with their employees when faced with litigation, just like any other employer is entitled to do..... 7

D. Nothing about *Louden* or *Smith* prevents a health care system’s *ex parte* contact with its own employees..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASE LAW

<i>Adamski v. Tacoma General Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978).....	7
<i>Babcock v. Mason County Fire Dist.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001).....	2
<i>Bing v. Thunig</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 656, 143 N.E.2d 3 (NY Ct. of App. 1957).....	7, 8
<i>Carson v. Fine</i> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994).....	17
<i>Caughell v. Group Health Coop. of Puget Sound</i> , 124 Wn.2d 217, 876 P.2d 898 (1994).....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	5
<i>Duquette v. Superior Court</i> , 161 Ariz. 269, 778 P.2d 634 (Ariz. Ct. of App. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391, 96 S. Ct. 1569 (1976).....	10
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1005, 838 P.2d 1142 (1992).....	15
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 67 S. Ct. 385 (1947).....	4, 12
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464, 9 S. Ct. 125 (1888).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S. Ct. 1019 (1938).....	3

<i>Louden v. Mhyre</i> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Olson v. Haas</i> , 43 Wn. App. 484, 718 P.2d 1 (1986).....	17
<i>Phoenix Children's Hosp., Inc. v. Grant</i> , 228 Ariz 235, 265 P.3d 417 (Az. Ct. of App. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Orthopedics Int'l, Ltd. PS</i> , 170 Wn.2d 659, 244 P.3d 939 (2010).....	14, 17
<i>Soter v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007).....	12
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 100 S. Ct. 906 (1980).....	10
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677 (1981).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 192, 691 P.2d 564 (1984).....	11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Access to Justice Statement of Principles and Goals</i> , Washington Access to Justice Board (May 8, 2003).....	2
WA RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, Preamble: A Lawyer's Responsibilities.....	3, 4
8 J. WIGMORE, EVIDENCE § 2290 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....	9
